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Battery Requirement 

Operating Voltage 

Current Consumption 

Power Consumption 

System Clock Frequency 

PREPARED BY ~k-
y W Shum 

1. 5V (size 'AAA' or .' AM-4') X 3 pcs 
Alkaline type recommended 

3.3 - 5.1 VOLTS 

a) Normal mode at V.Batt = 4.5V 
4mA typical (scanning) 
i.smA (with one LED on) 
20mA max 

b) Memory mode at V.Batt - 4.5V 
2uA max 
30uA max 

90mW max 

1.7MHz +/- 15% (V.Batt - 4.5V) 
CEXTERNAL : RC) 
0.85MHz +/- 15% CINTERNAL) 

APPROVED BY 

DIST QAM, ASSEMBLER © S HV l file:gpSSHllG 



"" 

' ) .-:.1-; 
. •, 

.. 

:'..~ 

+ 
BATTERY 7 
1.5V X 3 j_ 

-J-

STOP 

fo 

POWER SUPPLY 
CJRCUITRY 

R1 ,01,C1 

) 

!--~-

Vcc 

ACLI 

l 
RESET 

CIRCUITRY 1 ~ )1 
D2,R2,R3,C3 

,„ . ' 
r 
~ 

R21 

1 CLOCK 
l GENERATOR 1 L ________ J 

IRQ 

r-----1 
1 ROM 1 
1 1 
1 1 
1-------t 

1 RAM 1 
1 1 L _____ _J 

r-----„ 
1 CPU 1 
1 1 L _____ .J 

.----1 GND U1 

1 
N 
p 
u 
T 
/ 
0 
u 
T 
p 
u 
T 

p 
0 
R 
T 
s 

,.,t 

) 
·, _,_ 

,) ORIGINAL 

PC3-PC4 
LED DRIVER 

Q1,Q2 

DAlE 

PDO.PD1 
FUNCTION KEYs 

~---------f (2 X 8 MATRIX) 

PBO-PB7 

PAO-PA7 

PC a BUZZER 

CHESSBOARD 
SENSOR 

(8 X 8 MATRIX) 

RE'ASION 

OESCRIPllON ECNJREV. 
NO. NO. 

APPROVALS DATE ßß#'Saitek Ltd. 
BLOCK DIAGRAM 

R.o. 1;/f u TIU: TRA VELLER 
E.D.'1„L ,tl,"\. lilll CHESS COMPUTER 

SHG - PE - 02li I REV. 0 



·,.,: ~ ,_,., .. :; 

~ 

l 

.':-!:. ~':'-·~~ : „1. 

.... ':·,., .. 

. ~ 

„ '. -~··.: <, •• 

, . .;·1 

# 

PROJECT TRAVELLER (SHllG) 

Doc.No. SHllG-PS-036 

Rev. 0 

Date 26.03.91 

OBJECT 

EQUIPMENT NEEDED 

SYSTEM CLOCK 
FREQUENCY 

PROCEDURE 

ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURE 

To adjust system clock frequency. 

Frequency counter or Oscilloscope capable of 
frequency up to 10 MHz. 

1.7MHz +/- 15% (V.BATI' = 4.5V) at PIN42 of 
Ul (oscillating frequency) 
0.85MHz +/- 15% (INTERNAL) 

1. Disassemble unit by removing screws (8) 
on cabinet base. 

2. Power on unit (V.Batt = 4.5V) 

3. Place probe of counter/scope at pin 42 of 
Ul. If frequency measured is out of 
specified range (1.445 - 1.955 MHZ), 
replace R21 or R23 until counter/scope 
reading is within specification. 

4. Reassemble unit . 

PREPARED BY ~ APPROVED BY ~ 
Y W Shum 

DIST QAM, ASSEMBLER @ S, HV] file:gpsdhla 



Traveller Trouble Shooting Chart 29/5/„ ~(l, 
SYMPTOMS POSSIBI.E CAUSE3 

Unit will not turn on 1. Check Vcc for 3.3V to 4.5V 
•,, .~_~l J 

If Vcc is not within this range : 
i) Dead or weak batteries 
ii) Broken connections in battery wiring 
iii) Defective power supply circuit -

check Rl,Dl,Cl 

2. No clock signal : 
Look for 1.7 MHz+/- 15% 
(Vcc=4.5V) at Ul pin 42, if not check 
R21 

~ 

3. Defective Ul 

LED(s) missing 1. Look for broken traces on PCB 
2. Defective LED(s) 
3. Defective Ul 

LED position '1' to LED Check R5,R6,R9,Ql 
position '8' all missing 

LED position 'A' to LED Check R7,R8,Rl0,Q2 
position 'H' all missing 

i" -;. ~ ,..., 

LEDs turn on when they 1. Shorl circuits on PCB 
should not 2. Defective Ul 

~ 

No soW1d 1. Broken wirings from beeper to PCB 
2. Defective beeper 
3. Defective D3,D4 
4. Defective Ul, (Check Ul, pin 30 for 

pulses output when 'SOUND ON' ) 

FILENAME : \EDt!:27\TSC 

·, ,... „.„ 

" 



SYMPTOMS POSSIBLE CAUSES 

No response or improper l. Loose contacts or misalignment 
response to function keys between sensor and PCB traces 
and chessboard 2. Broken traces or short circuits on 

PCB or sensor 
3. Check lcgic 'HIGH' at Ul pin 13-17, 

19-21,32,33 when no key is pressed 
4. Defective rubber pad 
5. Defective Ul 

No memory fw1ction 1. Dead or weak batteries 
/"""""\ 2. Defective Ul 

Excessive current drain 1. Components wiring or PCB trace 
Current> 20mA when 'ON' short'-Circuited 
Current > 30uA when 'MEMORY' 2. Contaminations and / or foreign 

particles on PCB 
3. Capacitor leakage - Check Cl, C2 
4. Defective Ul 

Generates illegal moves l. Batteries exhausted 
2. Defective Ul 

-
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L01 L02 L03 L04 L06 L07 LO 2X8 ~ 
CO-ORDINATE l.EO ~ 

2X6 --..1--
FUNCTION KEY 'l 

Y.gg 
LOA LOB LOC LOD LOF lFG LO 

'-!-C=i=_._:i2B~PC3 

F--+--"-27'-i PC4 

f'-U-'--~--ll!~-"'f----ll!~--"'1----'"1-~4-~-+-~-+-~~~~~~~~~-3~2"-f PDO 
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DATE DESCRIPTION 

24/1/911 CHANGE ART. NO. FROM 146 TO 
117 ( REF : Pl-476 ) 
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PROJECT 

ART. NO. 

SHIP VER. 

REVISION 

REVISIOl!_HISTORY 

REVISION DATE 

1 08. 04. 91 

SHllG (TRAVELLER) 

117 

SAITEf:~ 

b_·tJ!:.b.-.•. QE . .kle.JJ; f': !_ALS 

CH, D, E. EP. EV, F, FIH, I ,NL, SCI, SUK, DK 

1.31 

BY_ ~ESCRIPTIOH OF CHANGES 

Y. 'i. SHUM New Release. delete R23. 

FILENAME :\EDt03\SHllG 

1.1 15.04.91 Y.'i. SHUM Create ship ver : CH,D,E,EP,F,FIN,l,HL,SCI. 
1. 2 28.05.91 Y.'i. SHUM Add Ul's alternate. change parts & update consumer leaflet. 
1. 31 16.01.92 Y.W. SHUM Add version : SUKJJ):;Adiust Cost; Update consumer leaflets, Manuals. 

RELATED DOCUMEHTS 

Schenatic dwg : SHG-PE-024 

Prepared BY : btf~ 
Y.W. SHUM 

Distribution : 

REV 

0 

tl. 00 [ ) BDl. KMM; OAM, Store, Assenbler [C 'J 
+0.10 III MMM; QAM. Store, Assembler © l 
+o.ar [X) BDl. MMM 

Date issue : 2 3 JAN 1992 

lp,roved by , _, __ EH 

CHG MOD: HW=new component; * =desc/Pff/Ref changed +/-=cost up/down; C/HC=consigned/non-consigned +/-Q=QTY up/down 



SAITEK PRODUCT COSTIN6 - SAITEK BOM FORHAT Run : 
Prog: 

991170-llEV - SHllS,EV TRAVELLER Rev : 1 . 3. l 
! 
1 

1 
1 
i 

i 
Level lte1 Chg Stock Code Rev Cons Description Oty Per Reference 1 

1 
i 
' -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------~-----~-~""j 

1 981170-00000 1 urm ASSEMBLY ,FOR SHllS 1.000 1 

! 
... 1 

2 911170-00001 1 GUTS ASSEMBLY - LOGIC 1.000 l 
3 1 511170-00110 PCB LOSIC S.S,PAPER PHENOLIC,REV.0.3 1.000 l 
3 2 -1 860550-40812 RC HICROPROCESSOR,SX11.B12H 1PLCC .000 Ul(ALT) 
3 3 i' 1 860600-42BC1 RC HICROPROCESSOR,SX11.B12I,PLCC 1.000 Ul 
3 4- 670290-12680 RC TRANSISTOR,PNP,9012,G,CENTRE B 2.000 IU,02 
3 5- 660001-11003 RC LED,RED,DOHE,D=3MH,TOSHIBA,TLR124 16.000 LDl-8,A-H „ 6 654001-20000 DIODE,RECTJFIER,1N4001 1.000 Dl ,J 

3 7 654148-10000 DIODE,SlllTCH!N6,1N414B 3.000 D2-4 
3 B 612405-51102 RESISTOR,FIXED C-FILM,24,5%,lW 1.000 Rl 
3 9 617535-21102 RESISTDR,FIXED C-FILtt,75K,5%,l/BW 1.000 R2 

~ 3 10 611045-21102 RESISTDR,FIXED C-FILH,lOOK,54 11/BW 1.000 R3 
3 11 611035-21102 RESISTDR,FIXED C-FILH 110K 15l,1/BW 5.000 R5-8 1R22 
3 12 611025-21102 RESISTOR,FIXED C-FILH,lK,51,1/811 2. 000 R9 ,RlO 
3 13 611035-32111 RC RESISTDR,ARRAY C-FILM,10KX10,5l,1/4W 111 1. 000 R11-R20 
3 14 - 617525-21102 RESISTDR,FIXED·c-FILM,7K5 15l 11/BW 1. 000 R21 ( SOT) 

~ .<" '• ·' '~· 'c ,"- • • •", ·~ '~ 
3 15 621061-01616 CAPACITOR,E-CAP,10UF,+B0-201,16V,L.L 1.000 Cl 
3 16 62104H-01611 CAPACITOR,C-CAP,0.1UF,+/-20X,16V 2.000 C2,C3 
3 17 521170-00230 SHITCH,1P2T,FOR SH116,YSCIM1l2P6R63 1.000 Siil 
3 18 000050-60155 JUMPER,L=bMH,LL=15HM,D=0.5Htt 4.000 J13-lb 
3 19 000050-80155 JUHPER,L=BNH,LL=15HH,D=0.5MM 9.000 J1,J5-12 
3 20 000051-20155 JUMPER,L=12MH,LL=1SHM,D=0.5Hl'1 3.000 J2-4 
3 21 000010-00100 ACL,RESET COHTACT,D=101'1H,CR STEEL 1.000 

2 961170-00000 1 CASING & PACKill6 ASSEMBLY ,FDR SH116 1.000 
3 22 000130-00270 BUZZER,D=271'1M 1.000 
3 23 251170-00800 RC RUBBER, KEY PAD, HOIHONDUCTI VE, RED 1.000 
3 24 311170-00200 RC: SEHSOR,CHESS80ARD,OPEN,SH116 1.000 

.. ~--„.· . ,>";>>?,.·„ ... .;>' ..... ~ •• ~ 3 25 311170-01000 RC SEllSOR SEPARATOR,SH116 1.000 
3 26 291140-00900 RC FOAH RUBBER FRICTION PAD,SHC 1.000 
3 27 250000-00151 RC RUBBER ROD,29X2.9X2.BHM,C01'1PRESS KE951U 1.000 
3 28 221170-01200 RC llETAL, B-CONT, A, PH. BRotlZE, 111-PLATED, SHllG 1.000 
3 29 221170-01700 RC METAL,B-CONT,B,PH.BRONZE,NI-PLATED,SH116 1.000 
3 30 221170-01800 RC 1'1ETAL,B-CONT,C,PH.BROHZE,NI-PlATED,SH116 1.000 
3 31 221170-01900 RC 1'1ETAL,B-CONT,D,PH.BRONZE,NI-PLATED,SH116 1.000 
3 32 221140-01500 RC HETAL 18-CONT,COl'1 1PH.BRONZE,Nl-PLATED,SHC 1.000 
3 33 000068-06043 STRAND tl!RE,6REY,L=601'111 1E=3.51111,All62B 2.000 BUZZER 
3 34 000062-05043 STRAND NIRE,RED,L=5011H 1E=3.5l'lll,AW62S 1.000 V45 TO B+ 
3 35 000062-02543 STRAND llIRE,RED,L=251'1H,E=3.51'111,All62B 1.000 BAT.CONT 
3 36 000060-05043 STRAND WIRE,BLACK,L=50111'1,E=3.5MH,All628 1. 000 YO TO B-
3 37 000073-11124 SCREW,S/T,+BIND,1'12.016111'1,A 7 .000 CABINET 
3 38 000073-11114 5CREM,S/T,+BIND,1'12.0X51'11'1,A 1.000 CABITOP LEFT) 

3 951170-00000 1 CABillET SET ,FOR SHUG(HCO) 1.000 
4 39 211170-00500 RC: PLASTIC,T.COYER,ARCYLIC,CLEAR 1.000 
4 40 211170-00300 RC PLASTIC,T.CA8,ABS,BLACK,TAl1PO PRINT,RED 1.000 
4 41 211170-00400 RC PLASTIC:,B.CAB,ABS,BLACK 1.000 
4 42 211170-00600 RC PLASTIC,BATT.LID,ABS,RED 1.000 
4 43 211170-00700 RC PLASTIC,CHESSPIECE COHP.LID,ABS,RED 1.000 

/ 

#' 
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SAITEK PRDOUCT cosms - SAITEK BOM FORMAT : 
Run :• 

l 
Prag:~ . f 

991170-llEV - SH116,EV TRAVELLER Rev : 1 '~ J 

1 
( 

Level Itea Chg Stock Code Rev Cons Description Uty Per Reference ·~ 
--;------------;~;~;~=;;;~~-----~------~~;;;~;~-~;~~;~~-;~~;;~~;~:;;;--------------~~~~~----------~-

4 44 241140-15010 RC CHESSMEN,SHC,20,L.6REY,SMALL PIN 1.000 i 
4 45 241140-15110 RC CHESSHEN,SHC,20,PURPLE RED,SllALL PIN 1.000 f 

3 46 360000-00200 LABEL,FOR SERIAL NO, ADHESIVE 1.000 ~ 

3 
3 
3 

2 
2 
2 
2 
2 
2 

3 

47 370000-XXXXX RC LABEL,COM11011,CUSTOHER LABELS 1.000 1 · 
48 461170-03300 ACCESSORY,BUBBLE BAG,250Xl40MH FOR SH116 1.000 MAIN UNIT 
49 000122-501b0 POLYBAS,250XlbOX0.045Hll 1.000 HAHUAL i 
50 451170-02800 CARTDN,FOR SH116,20PCS/CTN .050 1 

1 
51 + 
52 + 
53 + 

971170-00EV 
331170-02700 
411170-41101 
430002-01000 

54 t,·'1r 43001b-01002 
55 - 421170-61100 
56 430004-51000 

RC 
RC 
RC 
RC 
RC 
RC 

OPTIONS ASSEllBLY,EV 
RATING PLATE,FOR SH116 1PVC,SWL,CN 
MANUAL,FOR SH116,E/6/F/D,SWL 
LEAFLET,LET'S PLAY CHESS,E,SWL 
LEAFLET,CONSUMER 1991 REV.2,E,SWL,ALL 
6IFTBOX 1FOR SH116,E/6/F/D/S/I,SWL 
CARD,WARRANTY 1E/6/F/D/S 1SWL,CHESS 

1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 
1.000 

1 
! 

1 
1 
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SAITEK PRODUCT SPEC LI STI 116 - MULT 1-LEIJEL Run : 17/01/92 12:24 Page 
Preg: PSMLL/6.01 

Specification Rev Description Type Status Reference Date introduced Last &aintained Last coste· 
=================================================::;================================================================================= 

971170-00CH 01 OPTIOHS ASSEttBU ,CH,FOR SH116 II F 12/04/91 17101/92 Rl1L 

Level Line Typ Coaponent Rev Sp Description Gty per Hin. qty Unit Wast 

1 005 331170-02700 00 SS RATING PLATE,FOR SH116,PIJC,Siil,Cll 1.000000 EACH 
1 * 010. 411170-41101 00 SS MAHUAL,FOR SH116,E/6/F/D,SWL 1.000000 EACH 
1 012 430002-01000 00 SS LEAFLET,LET'S PLAY CHESS,E,SWL 1.000000 EACH 
1 ~ 013 430018-03003 00 SS LEAFLET,COHSUHER 1992,F,SWL 1.000000 EACH 
1 ~ 014 430017-02002 00 SS LEAFLET,CONSUllER 1991,REIJ.2,G,Siil,ALL 1.000000 EACH 
1 015 421170-61100 00 SS GIFTBOX,FOR SH116 1E/6/F/D/S/I,SWL 1.000000 EACH 
1 020 430004-51000 00 SS CARD,WARRAtlTY ,E/6/F/DIS,SllL,CHESS 1.000000 EACH 

'71170-00D 01 OPTIOHS ASSEllBLY,D,FOR SH116 M F 12/04/91 17 /01/92 RHL 

Level Line Typ Conponent Rev Sp Description Gty per Hin. qty Unit Was 

005 331170-02700 00 SS RATIMS PLATE,FOR SH116,PVC,SWL,CM 1.000000 EACH 
l ~ 010 411170-41101 00 SS MAHUAL,FOR SH11S,E/6/F/D,Siil 1.000000 EACH 
1 012 430002-01000 00 SS LEAFLET,LET'S PLAY CHESS,E,SHL 1.000000 EACH 
1 ~ 014 430017-02002 00 SS LEAFLET,CONSUMER 1991,REV.2,6,SllL,ALL 1.000000 EACH 
1 015 421170-61100 00 SS GIFTBOX,FOR SH116,E/6/F/D/S/I,SWL 1.000000 EACH 

020 430004-51000 00 SS CARD, llARRi'lllTY ,E/6/F f DIS ,Sill ,CHESS 1.000000 EACH 

'1i 1170-00DK 01 OPT!Ot<S ASSEllBLY ,DK,FOR SH116 Ni..J II F 03/09/91 04/09/91 RHL 

Level Line Typ Component Rev Sp Description Gty per Hin. qty Unit ~a 

1 005 331170-02700 00 SS RATING PLATE,FOR SH116,PVC,SWL,CH 1.000000 EACH 
l 010 411170-41101 00 SS MAllUAL,FOR SH116,El6/F/D 1SWL 1.000000 EACH 
1 012 430002-01000 00 SS LEAFLET,LET'S PLAY CHESS,E,SWL 1.000000 EACH 
1 013 430004-51000 00 SS CARD,WARRANTY,E/6/F/D/S,Slll 1CHESS 1.000000 EACH 

014 430014-07000 00 SS LEAFLET,CONSUMER,DAMISH,SWL 1.000000 EACH 
1 015 421170-!illOO 00 SS 6IFTBOX,FOR SH116,E/S/F/D/S/l,S~L 1.000000 EACH 

971170-00E 01 OPTIOHS ASSEHBLY ,E,FOR SH116 II F 12/04191 17 /01192 Rl'IL 

Level Line.Typ Co1ponent Rev Sp Description Qty per Hin. qty Unit Wa 

1 005 331170-02700 00 SS RATING PLATE,FOR SH11S,PVC,SWL,CN 1.000000 EACH 
1 *" 010 411170-41101 00 SS HAHUAL,FOR SH116,E/6/F/D 1SWL 1.000000 EACH 
1 012 430002-01000 00 SS LEAFLET,LET'S PLAY CHESS,E,SWL 1.000000 EACH 
1 * 014 430020-05002 00 SS LEAFLET,CONSUl'IER 1991 REV.2,S,SWL,ALL 1.000000 EACH 
1 015 421170-bllOO 00 SS 6!FTBOX,FOR SH116,E/6/F/D/S/1 1SWL 1.000000 EACH 
1 020 430004-51000 00 SS CARD,llARRAIHY ,E/6/F/DJS,SWL,CHESS 1.000000 EACH 
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SAITEK PRODUCT SPEC LlSTING - ttULTI-LEVEL Run : 17/01/92 12:24 Page 2 
Prag: PSHLL/6.01 

Specification Rev Description Type Status Reierence Date introduced Last maintained Last costed 
==================================================================================================================================== 

971170-00EP 

Level 

l 
1 
l 
1 
l 
1 

971i70-00EV 

Level 

01 OPTIONS ASSEMBLY,EP,FOR SH116 M F 

Line Typ Co1ponent Rev Sp Description 

005 331170-02700 00 SS RATING PLATE,FOR SHllG,PVC,SWL,CN 
~ 010 411170-41101 00 SS MAUUAL,FOR SH116,E/G/F/D,SWL 

012 430030-03002 00 SS BOOK,RULES OF CHESS,FREHCH,SWL 
~ 014 430020-05002 00 SS LEAFLET, COllSUl'IER 1991 REV. 2, 5, SllL, ALL 

015 421170-61100 00 55 GIFTBOX,FOR SH116,E/G/F/D/S/! 1Slll 
020 430004-51000 00 SS CARD,WARRAHTY,E/S/F/D/S,Slil 1CHESS 

01 OPTlOUS ASSEMBLY ,EV tl F 

Line Typ Coaponent Rev Sp Description 

005 331170-02700 00 SS RATIHS PLATE,FOR SH11G,PVC 1SilL,Cll 
~ 010· 411170-41101 00 SS MANUAL,FOR SH116,E/G/F/D,SWL 

1 012 430002-01000 00 SS LEAFLET,LET'S PLAY CHESS,E,SllL 
1 ~ 014 430016-01002 00 SS LEAFLET,CONSUMER 1991 REV.2,E,SllL,ALL 

015 421170-61100 00 SS 6IFTBOX,FOR SH116,E/6/F/D/S/! 1SWL 
020 430004-51000 00 S5 CARD,WARRAllTY,EiS/F/D/S,SWL,CHESS 

971170-00F 01 OPTIOHS ASSEMBLY,F,FOR SH!lG II F 

Level Line Typ Coaponent Rev Sp Description 

1 005 331170-02700 00 SS RATING PLATE,FOR SH115 1PVC,SWL,CH 
1 ~ 010 411170-41101 00 SS MANUAL,FOR SH116,E/6/F/D 1SllL 
1 012 430030-03002 00 SS BOOK,RULES OF CHESS,FREllCH,SWL 

12/04/91 17 /01192 RllL 

Qty per llin. qty Unit Maste 

1.000000 EACH 
1.000000 EACH 
1.000000 EACH 
1.000000 EACH 
1.000000 EACH 
1.000000 EACH 

06/02/91 15/01/92 Rl1L 

Qty per Hin. qty Unit Mast 

1.000000 EACH 
1.000000 EACH 
1.000000 EACH 
1.000000 EACH 
1.000000 EACH 
1.000000 EACH 

12/0.i/91 17/01/92 Rlll 

Qty per Hin. qty Unit Wa~ 

1.000000 EACH 
1.000000 EACH 
1.000000 EACH 

1 ~ 014 430018-03002 00 SS LEAFLET,CONSUMER 1991 REV.2 1F1 SWL 1ALL 1.000000 EACH 
015 421170-61100 00 SS SIFTBOX,FOR SH116,E/6/F/D/S/! 1SWL 1.000000 EACH 
020 430004-51000 00 SS CARD,WARRAHTY,E/S/F/DiS,SWL,CHESS 1.000000 EACH 

971170-00F III 01 OPTIONS ASSEHBLY,F!ll 1FOR SH11G l1 F 12/04/91 17/01/92 Rl'IL 

Level Line Typ Co1ponent Rev Sp Description Qty per nin. qty Unit Na~ 

1 005 331170-02700 00 SS RATING PLATE,FOR SH116,PVC,SllL,CN 1.000000 EACH 
1 * 010 411170-41101 00 SS l'IAHUAL,FOR SH116,E/G/F/D 1Sill 1.000000 EACH 
1 012 430006-09000 00 SS LEAFLET,RULES OF CHESS,FINNISH 1.000000 EACH 
1 '* 014 430016-01002 00 SS LEAFLET,COllSUl1ER 1991 REV.2,E,SllL,ALL 1.000000 EACH 
1 015 421170-61100 00 SS SIFTBOX,FOR SH116,E/S/F/D/S/I 1Slll 1.000000 EACH 
1 020 430004-51000 00 SS CARD,WARRANTY,E/S/F/D/S,SWL,CHESS 1.000000 EACH 

971170-001 01 OPTIONS ASSEllBLY,I,FOR SHllG M F 12/04/91 17 /01/92 RllL 

Level Line Typ Co1ponent Rev Sp Description Qty per Min. qty Unit W< 

005 331170-02700 00 SS RATING PLATE,FOR SHllS,PVC,SWL,CN 1.000000 EACH 
010 411170-04100 00 SS 11AHUAL,FOR SH!15, ITALIMI, SWL 1.000000 EACH 
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SAITEK PRODUCT SPEC l!STIN6 - HULTI-lEVEl Run : 17/01/92 12:24 Page 3 
Prag: PSMll/6.01 

Specification Rev Description Type Status Reference Date introduced last 1aintained last coste 
=================================================================================================================================== 

Level line Typ Co1ponent Rev Sp Description 

1 012 430002-01000 00 SS LEAFlET,LET'S PLAY CHESS,E,Sill 
1 ~ OH 430015-04001 00 SS lEAFLET,CONSUMER 1991,ITAllAN,SWl,All 
1 015 421170-bllOO 00 SS 6IFTBOX,FOR SH116 1Ei6/F/D/S/l 1SWL 
1 020 430004-51000 00 SS CARD,WARRANTY,E/6/F/DIS,SWl,CHESS 

971170-00NL 01 OPTIONS ASSEKBlY,NL,FOR SH116 . tl F 

Level 

1 
1 

1 
1 

971170-00SC I 

Level 

l 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

971170-00SUl: 

Level 

line Typ Coaponent 

005 331170-02700 '* 010 411170-41101 
012 430002-01000 

* 014 430019-0bOOl 
015 421110..:moo 
020 430004-51000 

Rev Sp Description 

00 SS RATIH6 PlATE,FOR SH116,PVC,Sill,Ctl 
00 SS HANUAL,FOR SH116,E/6/F/D,SWl 
00 SS LEAFLET,lET'S PlAY CHESS,E,SWl 
00 SS LEAFLET,CONSUMER 1991,DUTCH,SWL,ALL 
00 SS 6IFTBOX,FOR SH116,E/6/F/D/S/I,SWL 
00 SS CARD,WARRANTY,E/6/F/D/S,SWl,CHESS 

01 OPTIONS ASSEl'IBLY,SCI,SH116 l'I F 

Line Typ Co;ponent Rev Sp Description 

005 331170-02700 00 SS RATING PLATE,FOR SH116 1PVC,SWL,CN 
;;,;. 010 411170-41101 00 SS l'IAMUAl,FOR SH116,E/6/F/D,SWL 

012 430002-01000 00 SS LEAFLET,lET'S PLAY CHESS,E,SWl 
'* 013 430016-01002 00 SS LEAFlET,CONSUHER 1991 REV.2,E,SWL,All 

014 43002b-01001 00 SS CARD,ACCESSORY ORDER,E,SCI 
015 421170-61100 00 SS 6IFTBOX,FOR SHllS,E/6/F/D/SII,SWl 
020 430004-51000 00 SS CARD,llARRAIHY ,E/SiF/D/S,SWL,CHESS 

01 OPTIOHS ASSEKBLY ,sm: N"1 K F 

Line Typ Co1ponent Rev Sp Description 

Gty per Kin. qty Unit Was: 

1.000000 EACH 
1.000000 EACH 
1.000000 EACH 
1.000000 EACH 

12/04/91 · 17101192 Rl'IL · 

Gty per l'lin. qty Unit Wa~ 

1.000000 EACH 
1.000000 EACH 
1.000000 EACH 
1.000000 EACH 
1.000000 EACH · 
1.000000 EACH 

12/04/91 17101/92 Rl'IL 

Gty per Min. qty Unit ~a 

1.000000 EACH 
1.000000 EACH 
1.000000 EACH 
1.000000 EACH 
1.000000 EACH 
1.000000 EACH 
1.000000 EACH 

09/01/92 09/01/92 RllL 

Gty per Kin. qty Unit ~' 

--·--------- ·- -------·--r ·-. 005 .. . 331170-'02700 00 SS RATING PLATE,FDR SH116jPVC,SllL1CN -- --i.000000 ·- -- EACH -
1 010 411170-41101 00 SS llAllUAL,FOR SH116,E/S/F/D,SWL 1.000000 ---- - EACH: 
1 012 43001b-01002 00 SS LEAFLET,CONSUKER 1991 REV.2,E,SWL,All 1.000000 EACH 
1 014 430002-01000 00 SS LEAFLET,LET'S PLAY CHESS,E,SWL 1.000000 EACH 
1 015 421170-61100 00 SS 61FTBOX,FDR SH116,EIS/F/D/S/I,SWL 1.000000 EACH 
1 020 430004-51000 00 SS CARD,WARRANTY,E/6/F/D/S,SWL,CHESS 1.000000 EACH 
1 025 430063-01000 00 SS ADDENDUK,E,FOR SUKL SHIPPKENT,HELP LINE 1.000000 EACH 

End of report tttltlltttlttlltltlllltttttttttltttlltllllllltllttlttJJttttttltttltltttllltttttttttttttttttttlltttltttllSSttttStt: 



~-.··, 

\ 
,,---\ 

- ._.;· ... ·~;_ ' ·','.'"~ 

--~r: ... • -"~--·~ ', .;,. _ _,,:.;,.-:;. 

'\. 

-·~~~?~~~~>~~s 

. ,_ ... :: ~ 

" 

PA5 

PA4 

PA3 

PA2 

PBl 

MC68HSCOSC8 

44-LEADPLCCPACKAGE 

'°" cnCUU<( \~ - N Q.. 

<( <( u u lg w c Cl) Cl) u u 
a..a..zz_a:>OOl-Z 

UIO<O,..._ tnU,....<OIO-rM 

z~~~~z~~~~~ 

NOTE: Bulk substrate tied to V55. 

PD7 
TCMP 
PD5/SS 
PD4/SCK 
PD3/MOSI 
PD2/MISO 
PDl/TDO 
POO/RDI 
PCO 
PCl 
PC2 

<1.11t l 
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8peo. "o.: 8H11Q-Q8-83~ Rev.l l>ate; 28.03.91 ' 

8. SH11G FUNCTIONAL TEST PROCEDURE 

Insert three AAA hatteries into the hattery comparhllent. 
S lide the OH/OFF sw itch to 11111

• 

PURPOSE 
1. QC test mode 

PROCEDURE 
-_Press and hold PLAY 

then press ACL 

OBSERVATIOH 
- Beep sound 
- LEDs scan A1, B2, •.. H8 

- Hold the PLAY key until - Beep sound 
LEDs scan to HB - LEDs rescan as ahove 

- Press function key as 
show in Tahle 1 

- Row 11111
, 

11311
, •

116", 118" 
and colunm "B11 LED turns on 

- See Table 1 

·-·---„.-._, __ ....__h 

:~~„.~~: „~··~;4~-~~:2 

- Press 64 square - The corresponding LEDs turn on 
w ith heep sound 

2. Reset unit - Press ACL 

3. Check •ulti•ove - Press HOHAtrrO 

- Press FZ, F4, E?, ES 
G2, G4 

4. Check checkllate - Press PLAY 

- Press DB square 

- Press H4 square 

- Beep sound. 
- LEDs scan Al, B2, •.. HB 

· · - Row · 1- LED -turns · on ·· 

- Row 8 LED turns on 

- DB square LEDs turn on 

- H4 square LEDs turn on 

- High-low-low-high sound 
- Row 1 LED turns on 
- Coluatn G, H LEDs hlinks 
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Spoo, Ko,: SH11Q-QS-83~ ROY. l Dato: 28.03.91 .•. 
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G. Chcck·mcmor~ - Slid.o ihc OHIOFF cwiioh - AU LEDo iurn oU . " ~ 

to "O" 

- Press HEWGAM~.twice - LEDs are still off 

- Slide the OH/OFF switch - Column G, H LEDs blinks 
to "I 11 

- Row 1 LED turns on 

6. Test f inished - Slide the OH/OFF switch - All LEDs turn oft 
to 11011 

- Remove hatteries 

Table 1 

1 Function 1 Chessboard 1 Funct ion 1 Chessboard 1 
.1 key 1 LEDs to be on 1 key 1 LEDs to be on 1 

1 1 1 1 I· 
1 ~ 1 Ai j HEWGAME 1 A2 1 

1 1 1 1 1 

1 w 1 B1 j LWEL 1 B2 1 

1 1 1 1 1 
1 ~ .1 C1 l PLAY 1 cz 1 
1 1 1 1 1 1-1 -·-1 ·- ~ . - . „. D1 --· I HOHAtrrO · l · · - EZ · - - 1 - . -·· . - „. -·-

1 1 1 1 1 
1 ~ 1 E1 1 SOUHD 1 FZ 1 
1 1 1 1 1 
1 A 1 F1 1 TAXEBACX 1 DZ 1 

Hote: Beep soun4 is given out f or each key press. 


